
Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Health Provider Contract for Services Providence Health System 30,000.00$           
establishes the terms under which the County will operate as a 
provider with the Providence Health Plan Network TRUE Health 1/26/2015 1/26/2021 1/26/2015 2/5/2019

Contract for Services Oregon Lock & Access, Inc. 150,000.00$         Oregon Lock & Access - Sole Source FALSE Business Services 1/1/2017 6/30/2020 4/5/2017 2/11/2019
Purchase Order Canon Financial Services, Inc. 1,500.00$  Copier for the Dog Shelter FALSE Community Services 12/22/2014 12/22/2018 12/22/2014 2/19/2019

Memorandum of Understanding Society of St Vincent de Paul 25,812.00$           

Community Services administers the Client Fund for the Marion 
County Reentry Initiative (MCRI). St. Vincent De Paul partners with 
MCRI to assist clients in obtaining their Oregon Identification Card. 
This MOU was created by Camber and Tamra Goettsch to formalize 
the agreement between the County and SVDP. FALSE Community Services 8/12/2015 6/30/2018 8/12/2015 2/14/2019

Contract for Services Amendment #1 Liberty Animal Hospital 5,000.00$  
Veterinary Licensing Program agreement- $3 reimbursement for each 
dog license issued at the veterinary clinic FALSE Community Services 1/28/2019 12/31/2022 2/7/2019

Contract for Services 1 LexisNexis 40,440.00$           Online Legal Publications Subscription. FALSE District Attorney's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2022 2/20/2019
Purchase Order Thyssenkrupp Elevator Corp. 29,478.00$           FALSE Business Services 7/2/2018 6/30/2019 2/15/2019
Contract for Services Willamette University -$  formalizes agreement for students practicum placement FALSE District Attorney's Office 12/7/2015 6/30/2018 3/1/2016 2/21/2019
Subscription Agreement -$  Data sharing for LEAD FALSE Sheriff's Office 3/19/2018 3/31/2019 2/25/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 2 Oregon Department of Transportation 31,855.98$           

IGA to allow Marion County to use up to 2 DSO circuits from the 
Wipper Hill site to the Halls Ridge site for public safety wireless 

 communication purposes. 

Amd #1 adds 1 additional DSO from Wipper to Halls Ridge, 1 new 
DSO from Prospect to Wipper, and 1 512K ethernet pipe from Wipper 

 to Halls Ridge.

Amd #2 increases the data rate from Halls Ridge from 512K to 2MB, 
and adds 1 additional DSO from Prospect to Halls Ridge. FALSE Public Works 11/9/2016 10/31/2026 2/22/2019

Contract for Services Technical Imaging Systems, Inc. 90,000.00$           Contractor will convert County provided images to micro film. FALSE Clerk's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 2/28/2019

Contract for Services 1 Raymond A. Youngberg DMD 85,000.00$           
 to provide dental services to inmates of the Marion County Jail

Amend #1 - Dental Co-Director Designation FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/12/2016 6/30/2019 1/12/2016 2/6/2019
Contract for Services Lawrence Company 14,000.00$           unemployment, tax and cost control management services FALSE Business Services 7/1/2015 6/30/2020 7/1/2015 2/28/2019

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 40,000.00$           
 Davcor I - 2035 Davcor ST SE

FALSE Health 7/31/2014 7/31/2019 2/7/2019

Lease Agreement 1 Pioneer Trust Bank NA Trustee 366,290.00$         
 Lease for 3867 Wolverine Ave NE Building F

Health Department Lease FALSE Business Services 11/1/2018 6/30/2021 2/19/2019

Contract for Services N/A Cooke, Cheryl Lynne 187,200.00$         
Contractor to provide PMHNP services to individuals seeking mental 
health services. FALSE Health 7/19/2018 6/30/2020 2/6/2019

Software License/Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 1,236.00$  Acunetix Web Vulnerability Scanner Yearly Maintenance. FALSE Information Technology 3/2/2018 3/2/2019 2/26/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Jefferson School District 14J 250,000.00$         

Agreement for the Jefferson School District to install a left-turn lane 
on Talbot Road as part of their construction of a new Middle School.  
Marion County will contribute up to $250,000 of SDC funds towards 
the project. FALSE Public Works 7/18/2018 7/18/2023 2/13/2019

Software License/Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 20,277.00$           
Workspace ONE (Airwatch) Standard subscription 560 devices.  
11/16/18 - 11/15/19 FALSE Information Technology 11/16/2018 11/15/2019 2/4/2019

Software and Services Agreement Amendment 2 Chaves Consulting, Inc. -$  
Extends the term of current contract for three additional years 
through June 30, 2020.  FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 2/5/2019

Lease Agreement Salem Hospital -$  

Salem Health provides at no cost to the County a conference room for 
Civil Commitment Hearings for allegedly mentally ill persons so they 
remain in a therapeutic environment. FALSE Health 8/17/2018 6/30/2021 2/13/2019

Purchase Order Planview Delaware LLC 20,412.00$           FALSE Information Technology 4/1/2018 3/31/2019 2/5/2019

Contract for Services Clima-Tech Corporation 32,150.00$           

Software Support Services Agreement for Juvenile Detention Center, 
Public Works Building 1 & 2, Marion County Public Health Building, Jail 
locations ( sole source) FALSE Business Services 2/1/2019 1/31/2022 2/14/2019

Contract for Services 1 Janet Calvin -$  This amendment is for time and money. FALSE Sheriff's Office 5/1/2016 9/30/2017 2/28/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Carlson Testing, Inc. -$  
testing of materials used in the construction of projects in Marion 
County FALSE Public Works 9/28/2015 6/30/2017 9/28/2015 2/26/2019

Contract for Services Mark C. Rowley, MD -$  
provide OB/GYN medical services to inmates at the Marion County Jail 
on an as needed basis FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2016 6/30/2019 5/31/2016 2/1/2019

Student Internship IGA University of CA San Diego -$  establishes student internship program FALSE Health 11/17/2014 12/31/2019 11/17/2014 2/21/2019
Contract for Services Abiqua Animal Clinic PC 5,000.00$  County agrees to pay $1 per license sold at this location. FALSE Community Services 1/9/2013 12/31/2018 2/1/2019
Contractor's Boilerplate ZixCorp Systems, Inc. 71,991.00$           ZixGateway Corporate License on Virtual. 525 users. FALSE Information Technology 2/20/2019 2/19/2022 2/4/2019
Software License/Maintenance Agreement -$  FALSE Information Technology 12/14/2016 12/31/2021 2/25/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Parks and Recreation Department 17,400.00$           

Provide maintenance of signs for Willamette Valley Scenic Bikeway. 
Amendment 1 extends the agreement through December 31, 2028 
and increases the per-sign cost from $175 to $200.. TRUE Public Works 1/9/2014 12/31/2028 1/9/2014 2/19/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate PacificSource Health Plans 9,947,459.00$      PacificSource replaces Regence Bluecross for employee health benefits FALSE Business Services 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 2/12/2019
Grant Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Department of Transportation -$  Fed funds for replacement of Silverton Rd bridge over L Pudding TRUE Public Works 2/5/2015 9/30/2025 2/5/2015 2/6/2019
Public Improvement Agreements 1 Andy Medcalf Construction Co. 1,188,944.00$       Contractor to execute the Juvenile Court Addition Project. FALSE Business Services 8/2/2017 6/30/2018 8/2/2017 2/15/2019

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 17,728.16$           
 Center-ABH-Back

FALSE Health 7/7/2014 10/31/2018 2/7/2019

Contract for Services 1 CCI Chemical 40,000.00$           water treatment, chemicals and services for various County facilities FALSE Business Services 1/27/2016 2/28/2019 1/27/2016 2/26/2019

Contract for Services 1 ZixCorp Systems, Inc. 60,846.00$           
3 year service subscription for secure encryption email system.  
Health (300-449), Juv (51), Bus Svs (12), DA (13) FALSE Information Technology 1/21/2016 2/20/2019 1/21/2016 2/4/2019

Contract for Services The Master's Touch, LLC -$  
mailing service for excess volume of letters required by statute to be 
sent by certified letter FALSE Assessor's Office 7/1/2016 6/30/2019 4/11/2016 2/12/2019

Contract for Services Banfield Pet Hospital 5,000.00$  County agrees to pay $1 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 1/23/2013 12/31/2018 2/1/2019

Contract Activity Report 
February 2019 
1 of 7



Contract for Services Amendment 1 Dahl Disposal Service, Inc. -$                     

Contract for the disposal of infectious waste at the Waste-to-Energy 
 Facility (WTEF) in Brooks, Oregon.

 
Amendment 1 extends the agreement through September 20, 2019. TRUE Public Works 4/27/2016 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 2/1/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 3 Cedar Counseling Center, LLC 20,000.00$           provide sex offender treatment to Juvenile offenders FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2015 6/30/2019 6/25/2015 2/6/2019
Contract for Services TraneOregon 67,915.00$           intelligent services agreement, scheduled support program FALSE Business Services 7/1/2014 6/30/2019 6/30/2014 2/12/2019

Lease Agreement 2 Bradley Family Trust 28,214.00$           

MCHD is leasing a two-bedroom (2), one bath 712 square foot 
apartment with stove, refrigerator, laundry facilities and parking 
facilities on the property located at 735 Hawthorne Ave. NE, Salem. 
The apartment is used as transitional housing for County's clients who 
have recently been released back into the community from either a 

 hospital or have been incarcerated.
Amendment 1: Exercises the 2 year renewal option, adjusts the rent 

 to the 11/1/17 amount, and amends language in Section 17.
Amendment  2: Memorializes the name change for the property 
owners; from CPS Property Mgmt. to Bradley Family Trust, and new 
property management firm, shelter Management Inc. FALSE Health 10/29/2015 10/31/2019 10/29/2015 2/14/2019

Contract for Services Moose Rapids Technologies, Inc. -$                     provide alarm monitoring services FALSE Sheriff's Office 10/5/2016 6/30/2019 10/5/2016 2/26/2019

Contract for Services 1 University of Portland -$                     

Provide UP students with opportunities at the Health Department for 
 student practicum placements.

Amendment #1 extends the period of performance through 30 June 
2020 FALSE Health 10/30/2016 6/30/2020 10/30/2016 2/12/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Hart Intercivic, Inc. 950,547.20$         
purchase a new vote tabulation system for Marion County elections; 
includes purchase, installation, warranty, software and licensing FALSE Clerk's Office 6/22/2011 6/30/2020 6/22/2011 2/6/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 5 Avenu Insights & Analytics LLC 1,361,333.00$      
provide equipment, support, 1.5 FTE and software for the operation of 
the licensing and recording department of the MC Clerk's Office FALSE Clerk's Office 7/1/2012 6/30/2020 7/11/2012 2/22/2019

Contract for Services Republic Services, Inc. -$                     
updated contract for the recycling of tires collected at SKRTS and the 
North Marion County Disposal Facility FALSE Public Works 7/1/2016 9/30/2021 10/26/2016 2/15/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 ALTA Language Services, Inc. 20,000.00$           provide language evaluations via telephone and online FALSE Business Services 5/13/2014 5/12/2019 5/13/2014 2/15/2019
Purchase Order HSW RR Inc 3,122.75$              FALSE Business Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/15/2019
Purchase Order Orbit Analytics 17,075.00$            FALSE Information Technology 4/1/2018 3/31/2019 2/14/2019

Lease Agreement 1 IFTC, LLC 22,250.00$           

1230 14th St Lease of a one-bedroom house with 781 square feet.  
The dwelling is used for short term respite services for PCC 

 consumers
Amend 1: Memorializes the name change for the property owners; 
from CPS Property Mgmt. to IFTC, LLC, and the new property 
management firm; Shelter Management Inc. FALSE Health 1/1/2016 12/31/2018 1/8/2016 2/14/2019

Contract for Services PaintCare, Inc. 635,000.00$         

allows for payment to the County of $4.24 per gallon of finished paint 
that County reprocesses through its recycled paint program.  
Amendment #1 formally extends through 12/31/2019 TRUE Public Works 1/1/2014 12/31/2019 4/1/2015 2/28/2019

Contract for Services i3logix, Inc. -$                     
confidentiality agreement between the County and i3logix, a firm 
providing ballot tracking services and protects voter registration info FALSE Clerk's Office 5/18/2015 6/30/2020 5/27/2015 2/13/2019

Subscription Agreement Magnet Forensics USA Inc. 2,000.00$             Software for used by SO (Shane Derekson) for Forensics work. FALSE Information Technology 2/1/2019 1/31/2020 2/5/2019

Student Internship Agreement N/A Walden University, LLC -$                     
MCHHS Children's Behavioral Health shall provide practicum 
opportunities to students . FALSE Health 2/25/2019 2/28/2022 2/14/2019

Purchase Order Shaw Industries, Inc. 19,520.51$            FALSE Business Services 11/6/2018 6/29/2019 2/28/2019
Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 15,000.00$           Bev3 Copier Lease ImageRunner Adv 65555i II Base FALSE Health 11/14/2018 11/14/2023 2/8/2019
Contract for Services Janet Calvin -$                     Contractor shall consolidate recommendations into a strategic plan FALSE Board of Commissioners 12/12/2016 2/28/2017 2/28/2019

Contract for Services 3 Wave Broadband -$                     

Franchise agreement with WaveDivision VI, LLC dba Wave Broadband 
for cable television services in Marion County. Amendment 1 extends 
the franchise agreement through 12/31/17. Amendment 2 extends the 
franchise through 12/31/18. Amendment 3 extends the franchise 
agreement through 12/31/19. FALSE Public Works 11/7/2007 12/31/2019 11/7/2007 2/12/2019

Contract for Services Republic Services, Inc. -$                     
for the operation, hauling and acceptance of solid waste and 
recyclables at the Salem-Keizer Recycling and Transfer Station FALSE Public Works 4/1/2012 3/31/2022 3/28/2012 2/19/2019

Software & Services Agreement METCOM 911 -$                     EverBridge; paid by PW (MORE IGA) FALSE Public Works 7/1/2016 7/1/2027 2/4/2019

Lease Agreement 1 Capitol Coffee LLC 29,931.90$           
tenant shall operate and maintain a coffee shop in the Marion County 
Courthouse TRUE Business Services 2/1/2016 2/1/2022 2/10/2016 2/13/2019

Student Internship IGA Chemeketa Community College -$                     

The Community College and Marion County Health Department are 
collaborating to provide students with opportunities at the Health 
Department for student practicum placements. FALSE Health 1/27/2017 8/31/2018 2/1/2017 2/12/2019

Subscription Agreement Tracker 5,700.00$             Tracker Portfolio Accounting subscription and maintenance FALSE Information Technology 3/1/2018 3/1/2020 2/5/2019

Grant Agreement Kane's Marina 20,000.00$           

Distribution of economic development funds using video lottery 
receipts for the following project:  Install an additional gangplank 
system to gain access in low water years and to be able to open 
earlier in the year and maintain business thru September FALSE Community Services 2/15/2017 9/30/2018 3/20/2017 2/19/2019

Grant Agreement Santiam Ice Company LLC 25,000.00$           

Distribution of economic development funds using video lottery 
receipts for the following project:  Install additional ice manufacturing 
equipment in the plant, purchase 30 new ice merchandisers for new 
customers and upgrade truck fleet. FALSE Community Services 2/15/2017 9/30/2018 3/24/2017 2/19/2019

Contract Activity Report 
February 2019 
2 of 7



Contract for Services Amendment 2 Gershman, Brickner and Bratton, Inc. 300,000.00$         

Amendment 2:  Extend due date for final report to no later than 12-15-
17 and add new tasks, including a pre-draft report, retreat attendance 

 and final report presentation.
Amendment 1:  Realign tasks and subtasks of part 1 of the agreement 
and adjust the completion due date of part 1 task 1 to July 15, 2017.  
Original contract:  Contractor shall work with the County to gain an in-
depth understanding of the solid waste management system to 
identify existing system gaps and opportunities, as well as future 
possibilities. Contractor will develop long and short-range solid waste 
management options for the Public Works Department and the Marion 
County Board of Commissioners. Contractor shall advise the County 
during contract renewal negotiations.   FALSE Board of Commissioners 2/21/2017 12/31/2019 2/11/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 2 Oregon State Department of Administrative Serv -$                     
IGA for Wood Removal Services on state properties as requested in 
exchange for the wood for AP program. FALSE Juvenile 5/6/2015 6/30/2025 5/6/2015 2/7/2019

Student Internship Agreement University of New England -$                     

Collaboration to provide University of New England students with 
opportunities at the Health Department for student 
practicum/internship placement FALSE Health 4/1/2017 3/31/2018 2/12/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services 1 Klug, Melody 80,000.00$           

 Provide Psychiatric Mental Health Nurse Practitioner Services to the 
 ABH Program.

Amendment 1: Options the agreement's extension through March 30, 
2020. FALSE Health 3/24/2017 3/29/2020 2/26/2019

Contract for Services Bell & Associates 13,330.00$           

Contract with Bell & Associates for consulting services for the review 
of solid waste rates and services.  Bell & Associates would be 
contracted to conduct a county-wide hauling rate calculation for Public 
Works. FALSE Public Works 2/12/2019 12/31/2019 2/26/2019

Contract for Services Santiam Equine 10,000.00$           County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 2/20/2019 6/30/2022 2/20/2019

Contract for Services  Sparkle Cleaners 100,000.00$         

Sparkle will provide uniform dry cleaning and laundry services to the 
 MCSO 

FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 8/10/2015 2/6/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt OBEC Consulting Engineers, Inc. 82,099.00$           
A&E contract for environmental services related to the Federal Ferry 
phase 3 project. FALSE Public Works 1/31/2019 12/31/2019 2/15/2019

Contract for Services Funtastic Shows, Inc 12,144.00$           
Contract is for Carnival Services for the 2017-2019 Marion County 
Fairs. TRUE Community Services 5/5/2017 10/31/2019 5/5/2017 2/12/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Whole Pet Veterinary Care 25,000.00$           County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 8/18/2017 6/30/2022 8/18/2017 2/19/2019
Contract for Services Companion Pet Clinic North 5,000.00$             County agrees to pay $1 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 1/9/2013 12/31/2018 2/26/2019
Contract for Services Boys & Girls Club of Salem, Marion and Polk Cou -$                     Salem Peer Court Services FALSE Juvenile 7/31/2016 6/30/2020 2/20/2019

Contract for Services Oregon Youth Authority -$                     

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) not 
be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location is 
necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 12/1/2017 12/31/2020 2/25/2019

Student Internship Agreement Gonzaga University -$                     

Gonzaga University and Marion County Health Department are 
collaborating to provide students with opportunities at the Health 
Department for student practicum placements. Currently there is one 
student intern awaiting placement at MCHD in January 2018. FALSE Health 1/18/2018 12/31/2020 2/12/2019

Contract for Services Cerium Networks, Inc 330,647.00$         

CIP-001a Upgrade the Health PBX to the latest supportable 
configuration to provide an estimated 5 to 7 years. The project will 
also replace the voice mail system that is currently no longer 
supported. FALSE Information Technology 1/11/2018 6/30/2018 2/14/2019

Lease Agreement 5 Pioneer Trust Bank NA Trustee 44,646.96$           
333 square feet Law Library leased space at 234 High Street, Salem, 
OR FALSE Business Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 7/1/2017 2/13/2019

Contract for Services CheckR, Inc. 14,000.00$           Criminal Background Checks FALSE Business Services 7/3/2017 6/30/2019 2/28/2019
Contractor's Boilerplate Steven Augeri dba Hi Hat Inc 15,000.00$           2018 MC Fair Friday night entertainment Artist Steve Augeri FALSE Community Services 7/13/2018 7/13/2018 2/28/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Prostar Security, Inc. 100,000.00$         

Provision of security services for the daily opening and closing of 
 gates at various Marion County parks.

 
Amendment 1 increases NTE to $100,000 in conjunction with 
Aumsville Ponds and Bonesteele changing to being open year-round. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2018 12/31/2022 2/5/2019

Contract for Services Language Testing International, Inc 30,000.00$           
 ACTFL Certified Language Testing Services

FALSE Business Services 1/20/2019 12/31/2021 2/13/2019
Contract for Services 2 Covendis Technologies 231,520.00$         Covendis Contracted Services FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 2/25/2019
Contract for Services Evergreen Veterinary Hospital 5,000.00$             County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 1/1/2019 6/30/2022 2/19/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Revenue (49,950.00)$          

Orig: Collect GPS control for the South Salem area to verify the line 
 work is within ORMAP technical specifications.

FALSE Assessor's Office 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 2/12/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment City of Stayton 45,000.00$           
Inclusion of City of Stayton Streets in the Marion County 2019 slurry 
seal contract. TRUE Public Works 2/28/2019 12/31/2019 2/13/2019

Contract Activity Report 
February 2019 
3 of 7



Contract for Services N/A Multilingual Community Interpreter Services 30,000.00$           

Contractor submitted a proposal in response to RFP # C25102-HE450-
 18 to provide interpretation and

translation services. Contractor was selected as one of ten providers 
 of various translation and interpretation

services. FALSE Health 2/13/2019 12/31/2021 2/15/2019
Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 5,000.00$             ABH Reception ImageRunner 1435iF FALSE Health 12/21/2018 12/31/2023 2/8/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Justice 974,923.00$         

DA Liaison will act as a representative of the ODAA at the CSP 
executive management level.  This will foster communication between 
the ODAA and DOJ within the CSP by assuring the ODAA and it's 
members meaningful representation in matters of rule making, policy, 
procedures and operations within the CSP, consistent with state and 
federal law. FALSE District Attorney's Office 2/1/2019 6/30/2023 2/1/2019

Contract for Services Auto Additions, Inc. 1,500,000.00$      
Provision and installation of equipment for setup of emergency 
services vehicles, and maintenance of those systems. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 12/31/2022 2/12/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Youth Authority 70,419.00$           
Individualized Services funding to help keep youth out of State system 
placements and help them succeed in their treatment goals. TRUE Juvenile 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 2/26/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Koenig's Custom Application 54,000.00$           

Furnishing and application of lignin sulfonate and/or Earthbind 100 on 
 various Marion County roads in fiscal year 2017-18.

 
Amendment 1 adds $9,000 (20%) to the contract to cover 
unanticipated quantity changes. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 7/1/2018 2/28/2019

Memorandum of Understanding Willamette Pygmy Goat Club -$                     
Agreement with the Willamette Pygmy Goat Club for participation in 
the 2018 Fair. FALSE Community Services 7/11/2018 7/15/2018 2/11/2019

Purchase Order SHI International Corp 1,156.00$              FALSE Information Technology 3/3/2018 3/2/2019 2/25/2019

Contract for Services 1 YMCA 100,000.00$         
CourtCare Program created by HB 3067 to provide professional day 
care FALSE Business Services 9/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/20/2019

Contract for Services 1 The Pet Clinic 25,000.00$           County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 8/7/2017 6/30/2022 8/7/2017 2/12/2019
Contract for Services Santiam Equine 5,000.00$             County agrees to pay $1 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 9/16/2013 12/31/2018 2/20/2019

Memorandum of Understanding Salem Keizer School District #24J -$                     

MOA is made possible from Willamette Valley CCO, and/or various 
commercial insurance plans who cover the children and adolescents 
who attend Salem Keizer Public Schools. Trillium Family Services, 
Marion County and Polk County shall provide therapeutic services to 
its enrolled clients who attend schools specifically identified by the 
District during the academic school year. FALSE Health 11/13/2017 6/30/2018 2/15/2019

Student Internship Agreement Corban University -$                     

Corban University and Marion County Health Department are 
collaborating to provide  students with opportunities at the Health 

 Department for student practicum/internship placements.
There is no funding associated with this agreement. FALSE Health 12/13/2017 12/31/2020 2/12/2019

Lease Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Garden Foundation 1.00$                   

The Sub Lease Agreement between Marion County and Oregon 
Garden Foundation is due to expire in December 2017. This 
amendment alters the commencing terms to coincide with repayment 
of monies owed per the court order and as agreed in the Second 
Restated Mgt Agreement. FALSE Community Services 12/19/2002 3/31/2019 2/19/2019

Lease Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Garden Foundation 1.00$                   

The Head Lease Agreement between Marion County and Oregon 
Garden Foundation is due to expire in December 2017. This 
amendment alters the commencing terms to coincide with repayment 
of monies owed per the court order and as agreed in the Second 
Restated Mgt Agreement. FALSE Community Services 12/19/2002 3/31/2019 2/19/2019

Contract for Services Companion Pet Clinic Woodburn 5,000.00$             County agrees to pay $1 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 3/7/2006 12/31/2018 2/1/2019
Public Improvement Agreements 2 Hydro Temp Mechanical, Inc. 1,233,094.00$      Jail Transition Center HVAC System Upgrade FALSE Business Services 8/1/2017 6/7/2019 2/4/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate 1 i3logix, Inc. 19,000.00$           
Contractor to provide software that will provide real time updates to 
voters in Marion County regarding their ballots. FALSE Clerk's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 4/2/2018 2/1/2019

Contract for Services Ace Septic & Excavating, Inc. 75,000.00$           

Pumping of vault toilets at Aumsville Ponds, Bear Creek, Bonesteele, 
Joryville, Minto, Niagara, North Fork, Packsaddle, Salmon Falls, Scotts 
Mills and St. Louis Parks; Pumping of septic holding tanks at NMCDF, 
SKRTS, HHWF, Brown's Island, and Spongs Landing and Bear Creek 
parks. FALSE Public Works 1/25/2018 12/31/2022 1/25/2018 2/25/2019

Software & Services Agreement 500,000.00$         
Central ballot-tallying solution, including Clear Design and Clear Vote. 
Solution designs and tally's ballots. FALSE Clerk's Office 3/1/2018 6/25/2020 2/25/2019

Student Internship Agreement Willamette University -$                     

The University and Marion County Health Department are 
 collaborating

to provide students with opportunities at the Health Department for 
student practicum placements. Currently there is one student intern 
awaiting placement at MCHD for Fall 2017/Spring 2018. FALSE Health 9/1/2017 6/30/2020 2/12/2019

Contract for Services Jessica Ramey 20,000.00$           
Personal services contract for provision of graphic artist services for 
the production of video and/or photographic materials. FALSE Public Works 10/23/2017 11/1/2020 2/26/2019

Contract for Services 1 Sanderson Fire Protection Inc 7,409.00$             

inspection, testing and maintenance of the IND-X fire suppression 
system at the Household Hazardous Waste Facility.  Amendment 1 
adds $2409.00 for purchase and installation of replacement control 
panel FALSE Public Works 1/1/2018 12/31/2020 10/27/2017 2/13/2019

Contract for Services Garten Services Inc. 40,090.63$           Reduced waste services for the 2018-2019 Marion County Fairs. FALSE Community Services 6/15/2018 12/31/2019 2/4/2019

Software & Services Agreement ShelterBuddy 103,163.00$         

ShelterBuddy Pro Software purchase, implementation, configuration, 
installation, data migration, testing, support and maintenance hosting 
and online training FALSE Community Services 8/10/2018 6/30/2023 2/28/2019

Contract Activity Report 
February 2019 
4 of 7



Contract for Services Willamette University 93,333.00$           
Off-campus federal work-study program for Willamette University Law 
Students. FALSE District Attorney's Office 4/28/2018 5/3/2019 2/6/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 City of Jefferson 382,963.00$         

Marion County Sheriff's Office will provide police services to the City of 
 Jefferson.

 Amend # 1 - add $40,000.00
TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 4/18/2018 2/28/2019

Lease Agreement 1 IFTC, LLC 25,800.00$           

Residential lease of a two-bedroom/ one bath house located at 1220 
 14th Street SE, Salem, OR for client respite services.

Amend 1: Memorializes the name change for the property owners; 
from CPS Property Mgmt. to IFTC, LLC, and the new property 
management firm; Shelter Management Inc. FALSE Health 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 2/26/2019

Lease Agreement 1 Bradley Family Trust 26,200.00$           

Residential lease of a two bedroom/one bath apartment located at 
 743 Hawthorne Ave. NE, Salem, OR for  client respite services.

Amend 1: Memorializes the name change for the property owners; 
from CPS Property Mgmt. to Bradley Family Trust, and the new 
property management firm; Shelter Management Inc. FALSE Health 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 2/26/2019

Software & Services Agreement No Qualtrics 1,500.00$             
HIPPA compliant SW method to collect specific information in a 
service model to establish ongoing project outcomes. FALSE Juvenile 4/19/2018 5/1/2019 2/27/2019

Contract for Services Long Painting Co. 19,250.00$           
Sandblasting and repainting of the diesel and gasoline fuel tank at the 
North Marion Transfer Station. FALSE Public Works 5/28/2018 12/31/2018 2/15/2019

Purchase Order Northside Electric 92,000.00$            FALSE Business Services 4/27/2018 6/30/2019 2/15/2019

Contract for Services Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel LLC 60,000.00$           

Contractor will provide apparel rental and laundry services to the 
Marion County Health Department at the Center Street, Lancaster, 
and A&D locations. Award is based on a cooperative agreement from 
the City of Portland RFP resulting in the Aramark being awarded the 
contract. The referenced RFP and addenda, and City of Portland 

 agreement are incorporated into the Contract for Services.
Contract has a period of performance of three years, a total not to 
exceed value of $60,000.00 and includes one 12 month renewal 
period. FALSE Health 6/14/2018 6/30/2021 2/11/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem 1,361,907.00$      WVCC will provide basic emergency communications services FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/1995 6/30/2019 2/8/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Crop Production Services, Inc. 100,000.00$         

Furnishing and application of Lignin Sulfonate soil stabilization product 
on various Marion County roads in fiscal years 2018-19, 2019-20 and 
2020-21.  Amendment 1 changes company name to Nutrien Ag 
Solutions, Inc. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 2/13/2019

Contract for Services Ace Septic & Excavating, Inc. 100,000.00$         
Rental of trailer-mounted and standard portable toilets to Marion 
County Public Works for use at various locations in Marion County. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2018 6/30/2023 2/25/2019

Contract for Services Greg Tilley Trucking 100,000.00$         

Furnishing and application of Lignin Sulfonate soil stabilization product 
on various Marion County roads in fiscal years 2018-19, 2019-20 and 
2020-21. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 2/13/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon State Department of Administrative Serv 44,000.00$           
Utilize DAS to print, fold insert and meter the 18/19 FY property tax 
statements. FALSE Assessor's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 2/12/2019

License Agreement Planview Delaware LLC 47,588.05$           
NOT RENEWING per S. Emry.  Expiration 3/31/19.  Formerly Innotas, 
Portfolio Manager & Team Member license, Sandbox Applications FALSE Information Technology 4/1/2018 3/31/2022 3/8/2018 2/5/2019

Memorandum of Understanding N/A Oregon Health Authority -$                     

The Zero Suicide Initiative is a commitment to suicide prevention in 
health and behavioral health care systems. It is also a specific set of 
tools and strategies. Its core propositions are that suicide deaths for 
people under care are preventable, and that the bold goal of zero 
suicides among persons receiving care is an aspirational challenge 
that health systems should accept and work toward. This approach 
aims to improve care and outcomes for individuals at risk of suicide in 
health care systems. TRUE Health 6/15/2018 9/30/2019 2/6/2019

Lease Agreement 1 Bonnie J & Gary G Bradley 24,625.00$           

MCHHS is leasing a two bedroom, one and one-half bath townhouse 
style duplex(925 sq. ft) to be used as short term transitional housing 

 for PCC consumers. 
Amend 1: Memorializes the name change for the property owners; 
from CPS Property Mgmt. to Bonnie J. & Gary G. Bradley, and the new 

 property management firm; Shelter Management Inc.
FALSE Health 8/2/2018 7/31/2020 2/26/2019

Purchase Order Granicus LLC 24,276.00$            FALSE Information Technology 11/4/2018 11/3/2019 2/8/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment  Bureau of Land Managment 28,092.00$           
 MCSO will provide patrol services to BLM Land.

TRUE Sheriff's Office 10/1/2018 9/30/2019 10/1/2014 2/14/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 26,000.00$           
Digital remap the MC tax lot base in the area north of Keizer and west 
of I5. FALSE Assessor's Office 7/20/2018 6/30/2019 2/12/2019

Contract for Services N/A Marion & Polk Early Learning Hub, Inc. 65,000.00$           

MCHHS shall provide "coaching services"  to early learning providers 
to observe/consult, make referrals and collaborate to build appropriate 
supports to improve the mental health of families. TRUE Health 7/29/2018 6/30/2019 2/4/2019

Subscription Agreement Chaves Consulting, Inc. 11,331.00$           MAJIC Software and Hosting Renewal FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 2/5/2019

Lease Agreement N/A Bradley Family Trust 16,680.00$           

Health and Human Services is leasing a two (2) bedroom, one bath, 
712 square feet apartment, located at 723 Hawthorne Ave., Salem, 
OR. 97301 for the purpose of providing short-term respite for PCC 
clients. FALSE Health 11/1/2018 10/31/2020 2/26/2019

Purchase Order SHI International Corp 11,718.00$            FALSE Information Technology 9/10/2018 9/9/2019 2/5/2019

Contract Activity Report 
February 2019 
5 of 7



Lease Agreement N/A Bradley Family Trust 16,680.00$           

Health and Human Services is leasing a two (2) bedroom, one bath, 
712 square feet apartment, located at 733 Hawthorne Ave., Salem, 
OR. 97301 for the purpose of providing short-term respite  to PCC 
clients. FALSE Health 11/1/2018 10/31/2020 2/26/2019

Subscription Agreement AutoMon LLC 13,000.00$           Pre-trial software as a service subscription FALSE Information Technology 10/1/2018 9/30/2019 2/5/2019

Contract for Services 1,030.00$             
Agreement for Dr. Steven Vets to act as the Supervising Physician for 
the Medical Reserve Corps. FALSE Public Works 8/30/2018 6/30/2020 2/25/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement SEDCOR 810,000.00$         
George Fox Univ and Pearmine Farms will work with George Fox 
Senior Design Prg team to create a broccoli harvester prototype. FALSE Community Services 1/1/2019 6/30/2019 2/20/2019

Lease Agreement City of Silverton 2.00$                   
The premises will be used only for office space purposes related to 
Women,s Infants and Children's program (WIC) services FALSE Business Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2020 2/6/2019

Contract for Services Connections Consulting Inc 25,000.00$           Consultant to launch the "Hope Alive" Initiative in Marion County FALSE Community Services 10/16/2018 7/31/2019 2/19/2019
Lease Agreement GPT Properties Trust 7,800.00$             Parking Agreement for Capitol City Business Center FALSE Business Services 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 2/1/2019

Hardware Maintenance Agreement Aviat US Inc. 2,704.00$             
Aviatecare Warranty Plus (8) IRU600 Radio (Technical Support, Web 
Support, Repair Services) FALSE Information Technology 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 2/25/2019

Business Associate Agreement -$                     

Marion County Health and Human Services (MCHHS) is entering into a 
Business Associates Agreement (BAA) with the HIV Alliance as 
required by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act in 
support of the Early Intervention Outreach Services Grant. The BAA 
will allow the HIV alliance and MCHHS to link HIV+ individuals to care 
within 30 days of initial referral and ensuring participation in at least 2 
visits for HIV medical care, by coordinating with the existing HIV case 
management system. FALSE Health 11/1/2018 12/31/2021 2/6/2019

Public Improvement Agreements 1 TS Gray Construction LLC 6,205,000.00$      MC Juvenile Services Building FALSE Business Services 11/26/2018 10/1/2019 2/14/2019
Contract for Services Guardian Fire Protection Inc 40,000.00$           Fire Extinguisher & Suppression Systems Maintenance FALSE Business Services 12/4/2018 12/31/2021 2/26/2019

Lease Agreement N/A IFTC, LLC 25,020.00$           
1230 14th Street; MCHHS Residential Lease, PCC Respite lease of a 
two (2) bedrooms, one (1) bathroom, 1,092 square foot house FALSE Health 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 2/26/2019

Memorandum of Understanding Highway Fuel Co. 12,000.00$           
Agreement to purchase and haul up to 2,000 cubic yards of surplus 
compost from the Brown's Island Demolition Landfill. TRUE Public Works 12/6/2018 6/30/2019 2/8/2019

Contract for Services Companion Pet Clinic North 10,000.00$           County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 2/24/2019 12/31/2022 2/26/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Keizer 1,450.00$             

City has repaired and modified sidewalk and curbing on Brokentop 
Drive in Keizer. This IGA allows for reimbursement of expenses to 
City. FALSE Finance 7/1/2018 12/31/2018 2/27/2019

Hardware Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 20,063.58$           PowerEdge R640 Server (includes 5 year maintenance through 2023) FALSE Information Technology 10/24/2019 10/24/2023 2/25/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt DKS Associates 18,343.00$           

A&E services related to modifications to the existing traffic signals at 
the intersection of 45th Avenue and Silverton Road to accommodate 
new ADA facilities. The Project will be completed in two (2) phases.  
Phase 2 consists of design and engineering, and (Phase 3) consists of 
construction services. This Contract includes both Phase 2 and Phase 
3 services. FALSE Public Works 1/11/2019 12/31/2019 2/20/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Jefferson 40,000.00$           
Marion County Sheriff's Office to provide Overtime patrol services to 
the City of Jefferson TRUE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2019 6/30/2019 7/1/2018 2/1/2019

Purchase Order Cascade Truck Body 20,000.00$            FALSE Public Works 2/1/2019 12/31/2019 2/4/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate Professional Benefit Services, Inc. 81,000.00$           
Administration of FSA,CERA, COBRA and Retiree accounts for 
dependent card, medical reimbursements and premiums FALSE Business Services 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 2/13/2019

Contract for Services Cedar Mill Construction 23,166.00$           
City of Salem Cooperative -  HER Place Kitchen Remodel. Demo and 
install cabinets in kitchen. FALSE Business Services 1/31/2019 6/30/2019 2/11/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment City of Turner 20,000.00$           
Inclusion of City of Turner Streets in the Marion County 2019 slurry 
seal contract. TRUE Public Works 2/28/2019 12/31/2019 2/25/2019

Software Maintenance Agreement Jolly Giant Software, Inc. 93.75$                 
QWS3270 Secure - Maintenance for Health Department.  (used to do 
data entry to the State regarding Salem Hospital patient data).  FALSE Information Technology 3/3/2019 3/2/2020 2/6/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate Cowart-Gagnon, Inc. 4,678.80$             Service and maintenance of mail handling equipment in Clerk's Office. FALSE Clerk's Office 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 2/7/2019
Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 20,000.00$           Environmental Health Copier Lease FALSE Health 11/16/2016 11/16/2021 2/15/2019

Lease Agreement Capital Community Television, Inc. -$                     

Agreement between CCTV Inc., City of Salem, and Marion County, in 
which CCTV Inc. leases property from City and County.  Agreement is 
effective in perpetuity, with annual approval FALSE Public Works 2/8/2019 7/1/2019 2/20/2019

Lease Agreement N/A Teri Petre 48,144.00$           

MCHHS' Intensive Treatment Services Department is leasing these 
premises for clients enrolled in Choice Model Program. The dwelling is 
a 4 bedroom, 1 bath; 1080 sq feet. The lease payment shall include  
all utilities; electricity, water, sewer, garbage, Internet, phone and 
cable. FALSE Health 2/1/2019 1/31/2021 2/4/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Chemeketa Community College 50,657.00$           

This IGA establishes the terms and conditions under which Chemeketa 
and Brooks Service District will purchase, install, and/or replace 
infrastructure necessary to provide water services TRUE Public Works 2/19/2019 6/30/2020 2/20/2019

Grant Agreement Oregon State Department of Environmental Qua (76,722.00)$          

Materials Management Grant Agreement between Marion County and 
DEQ to provide eligible school districts with milk dispensers and 
durable food/drink serviceware.  DEQ to pay MC $76,685 for purchase 
of materials and install costs.  Grant match is $15,000 TRUE Public Works 2/26/2019 12/31/2021 2/27/2019

Contract for Services Justice Benefits, Inc. 100,000.00$         Title IV-E Claiming Services FALSE Juvenile 2/1/2019 1/31/2020 2/13/2019
Software License/Maintenance Agreement Carlson Software 1,400.00$             Carlson Survey Software Maintenance Renewal.  PW FALSE Information Technology 3/14/2019 3/13/2020 2/8/2019

Purchase Order Presidio Networked Solutions Group LLC 477,918.51$         CIP#19-004 Network Redesign - Presidio Network Refresh - Phase 1 FALSE Information Technology 2/18/2019 7/26/2019 2/6/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate i3logix, Inc. 16,800.00$           
Contractor to provide software that will provide real time updates to 
voters in Marion County regarding their ballots. FALSE Clerk's Office 2/5/2019 12/31/2019 4/2/2018 2/6/2019

Contract Activity Report 
February 2019 
6 of 7



Contractor's Boilerplate Comcast -$                     
Comcast to install cable and other equipment at their own expense. 
No specified term. FALSE Information Technology 2/1/2019 2/3/2020 2/25/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Providence Health & Services - Oregon 45,000.00$           

Agreement establishes the terms under which the County shall 
operate as a provider with the Providence Health Plan Network. 
Agreement replaces HE-846-15 TRUE Health 1/1/2019 12/31/2020 2/25/2019

Purchase Order Orbit Analytics 17,843.00$            FALSE Information Technology 4/1/2018 3/12/2020 2/14/2019

Software License/Maintenance Agreement 1 Open Text, Inc. -$                     

Exceed Single License Maintenance  Support Contract #A249106 
(1/1/18 - 12/31/19) includes Support Reinstatement Fee 1/1/18 to 
1/31/19) FALSE Information Technology 1/1/2018 12/31/2019 2/14/2019

Lease Agreement Ricoh USA Inc 2,188.00$             
 RFC 49032 C86205626 Jail Boiler 4000 Aumsville Hwy

FALSE Business Services 7/1/2017 7/1/2022 2/20/2019

Lease Agreement Ricoh USA Inc 2,000.00$             
 RFC47789 C86190413 

48 Month Lease $28.77  B/W .0107 FALSE Business Services 3/1/2017 3/1/2021 2/20/2019

Contract for Services Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. 175,000.00$         Provides  Administration of 3rd party workers' compensation claims FALSE Business Services 7/1/2019 6/30/2022 2/28/2019

Lease Agreement Ricoh USA Inc 20,000.00$           
 RFC41125 48 Month Operating Lease

$215.77 per/month FALSE Business Services 8/10/2016 8/10/2020 2/20/2019

Lease Agreement Ricoh USA Inc 2,480.00$             
 Warehouse Replacement. 60 Month Lease $24.67 per/month

B/W Coster per copy .0107 FALSE Business Services 8/8/2017 7/6/2022 2/20/2019

Lease Agreement Ricoh USA Inc 2,480.00$             
 RFC49034 C86206250  PW Building 7 - Terry Stoner

60 month $24.67 per/month FALSE Business Services 7/14/2017 7/29/2022 2/20/2019

Contract Activity Report 
February 2019 
7 of 7




